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The content of this guidance document is not new law but is an interpretation of existing law prepared by the 
Idaho Department of Health and Welfare to provide clarity to the public regarding existing requirements 

under the law. This document does not bind the public, except as authorized by law or as incorporated into a 
contract. For additional information or to provide input on this document, contact the Idaho Division of 
Medicaid by emailing medicaidcommunications@dhw.idaho.gov or by calling (208)334-5747. 
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Unacceptable Documentation Practices 
 

The Medicaid Program Integrity Unit identified provider records used to support services rendered 

that did not meet documentation requirements for Medicaid reimbursement. Documentation 

provided lacked participant specific information necessary to support services rendered and/or 

was used on multiple services dates for the same or multiple participants. These practices are 

often referred to as cloned notes. Identified examples include but are not limited to, the date of 

service and/or appointment time was the only change; the rendering provider signature, date, 

and/or time stamp was the only change; and/or exact same “canned” text was used to support 

medical necessity for services rendered.  

 

Electronic health record systems often have the ability to: generate documentation that has 

already been recorded elsewhere, insert “canned” text into documentation that is not participant 

specific, and/or use templates with preloaded documentation. Providers must ensure that the 

documentation accurately represents the clinical work performed, is participant specific, and is 

relevant to the visit.  

 

Cloned notes are not acceptable and compromises the credibility of the participant’s medical 

records. Cloned documentation lacks specificity to support medical necessity requirements. 

Participants are not expected to have the exact same problem, symptoms, and require the exact 

same treatment or the same problem on every encounter. All documentation in the medical 

record must be specific to the participant’s problem/situation at the time of the encounter.  

 

IDAPA 16.05.07.101.01 outlines requirements for documentation of services and states: 

 

01. Documentation of Services. Providers must generate documentation at the 

time of service sufficient to support each claim or service, and as required by rule, 

statute, or contract. Documentation must:  

 

a. Be legible and consistent with professionally recognized standards; and   

 

b. Be retained for a period of five (5) years from the date the item or service 

was provided.  

 

Sections 1.2 and 1.2.1 of the January 30, 2024, Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook, General 

Information and Requirements for Providers, address documentation. It states: 

 

1.2. Documentation 

 

Providers are required to generate records at the time the service is delivered and 

maintain all records necessary to fully document the extent of services submitted for 

Medicaid reimbursement. Services which have not been sufficiently documented are 

not reimbursable. The person delivering the services and any supervising providers 

must ensure all documentation is legible, complete, dated, time-stamped, and 

includes a written or electronic dated signature to attest that the records are a true 

and accurate account of the services delivered.  

 

1.2.1. Additional Documentation 

 

chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/adminrules.idaho.gov/rules/current/16/160507.pdf
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Additional documentation requirements may vary by provider or service type and are 

listed in the appropriate sections of the Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook. Providers 

should consult the applicable sections or chapter of the Provider Handbook prior to 

delivering or billing for services. 

 

Please be advised services supported by cloned documentation will be subject to recoupment and 

civil monetary penalties.  

 

Healthy Connections Open Enrollment begins July 1st     
 

The Healthy Connections (HC) program follows a fixed enrollment process. Fixed Enrollment 

encourages a long-term patient-provider relationship that can facilitate improved rates of 

preventive care, chronic disease management, and care coordination. As part of Fixed 

Enrollment, there is a designated time during the year when participants are allowed to request a 

change to their Primary Care Provider (PCP) for any reason. This is commonly known as the 

“annual enrollment period”.  The annual enrollment period is July 1st – August 31st each year.  

 

Important reminders: 

• Enrollment changes to a PCP will be effective the date the enrollment is approved, not the 

date the request is received. 

• Enrollment requests must be submitted by the participant or an authorized representative. 

• HC clinics may submit HC enrollment forms on behalf of a participant, as long as the form 

contains an original signature from the participant or their authorized representative. 

• HC providers are required to check eligibility to determine the correct PCP prior to 

rendering services.   

• If you are not the PCP of record, a referral must be documented and meet all 

requirements in the provider handbook for the service to be considered a Medicaid 

covered service.  

 

For more information on the Healthy Connections program, please refer to the Idaho Medicaid 

Provider Handbook at http://www.idmedicaid.com. 

 

Healthy Connections (RALF) 
 

The Healthy Connections Program (HC) has encountered instances where participants have 

moved into a Residential Assisted Living Facility (RALF) and would like to transfer their assigned 

primary care provider (PCP). Not updating the assigned PCP could lead to issues obtaining 

needed referrals to specialty services. Healthy Connections is requesting RALF staff assist the 

participant, who wishes to update their primary care provider, in contacting Healthy Connections 

to update the assigned primary care provider. Updates can be submitted by any of the following 

methods: 

• Call Healthy Connections at 888-528-5861 

• Fax an enrollment form to 888-532-0014, or 

• Visit our website at https://healthyconnections.idaho.gov 

o Select “Find a Healthy Connections PCP” to search for a new PCP. 
o Once a PCP is chosen, select “Choose this clinic as my 

Healthy Connections provider” and complete the form. 

o Once the form is complete, select “Submit for Review”. 

 

http://www.idmedicaid.com/
https://publicdocuments.dhw.idaho.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=22058&dbid=0&repo=PUBLIC-DOCUMENTS
https://healthyconnections.idaho.gov/
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New Idaho Behavioral Health Plan (IBHP) goes into effect 
July 1, 2024 

 

The new IBHP, managed by Magellan Healthcare, Inc., will oversee behavioral health services for 

Idahoans who have Medicaid, who have some other types of insurance, and who do not have 

insurance. Dual-eligible participants enrolled in Idaho Medicaid Plus or the Medicare Medicaid 

Coordinated Plan (MMCP) continue to receive their behavioral health services under the health 

plan in which they are enrolled. 

 

Eligible members under the IBHP who receive outpatient, inpatient, emergency department, and 

residential treatment services with a primary diagnosis of behavioral health will be covered by 

Magellan Healthcare beginning July 1, 2024. Gainwell will continue to pay fee-for-service for 

inpatient, emergency department, and residential services with a primary diagnosis of physical 

health. 

 

For eligible members, Magellan Healthcare will honor all authorizations from Telligen, Gainwell, 

and BPA Health that have been approved and span past July 1, 2024. Magellan will also waive 

outpatient authorizations (previously managed by Optum Idaho) for the first 90 days after July 1, 

2024, for eligible members. An eligible member in active treatment with an out-of-network 

provider may continue receiving services from that provider for the first 90 days after July 1, 

2024, and Magellan will cover the services. 

 

Visit Magellan’s website https://magellanofidaho.com/important-transition-information                

for more details about the transition and to access Magellan trainings. 

 

Gender Transition Services 
 

Effective July 1, 2024, Idaho Medicaid coverage and reimbursement will be consistent with Idaho 

Bill H0668 (2024) and Idaho Code § 18-8901.  

 

Questions and comments about this article may be submitted to the Policy Team at 

MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov. 
 

July 2024 Changes to the APC Prep – Fee Schedule Paid 
Procedure Codes List 

 
The APC Prep – Fee Schedule Paid Procedure Codes list will be updated July 2024 in association 

with updates realized on the Idaho Medicaid Fee Schedule. Ongoing updates will occur quarterly to 

align with the updated published fee schedules.  

 

Reminder – Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) 
Audits 

 

The current PERM cycle is reviewing payments made by Idaho Medicaid from July 1, 2023, 

through June 30, 2024. Requests from PERM auditors for provider medical records associated 

with the sampled FFS claims will begin in May/June 2024. Providers will have 75 calendar days 

from the date of the request letter to submit the record. For more information about PERM, 

https://magellanofidaho.com/important-transition-information
https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2024/legislation/H0668/
https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2024/legislation/H0668/
mailto:MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov
https://publicdocuments.dhw.idaho.gov/WebLink/Browse.aspx?id=18474&dbid=0&repo=PUBLIC-DOCUMENTS
https://publicdocuments.dhw.idaho.gov/WebLink/Browse.aspx?id=3488&dbid=0&repo=PUBLIC-DOCUMENTS&cr=1
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please see the Frequently Asked Questions under the Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) 

category at: https://www.idmedicaid.com/Lists/FAQs/Current.aspx 

 

Developmental Disability Agencies 
 

A developmental disability agency (DDA) must be comprised of an administrator and their 

employees. An individual cannot be an agency and instead would have to seek qualification as an 

independent provider. Medicaid will allow agencies until October 1, 2024, to come into 

compliance with this definition. 

 

Questions and comments about this article may be submitted to the Policy Team at 

MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov. 

Billing for Encounters 
 

A claim review recently revealed approximately $1.2 million in inappropriate reimbursement for 

encounter claims to IHS, FQHC, and RHC providers. Reasons for claims paid inappropriately 

include: 

• No HCPCS were listed underneath T1015 on the claim. All services bundled into the 

encounter are required to be listed on the claim. 

• No covered HCPCS were listed underneath T1015 on the claim. Services must be covered 

to be reimbursable. 

• HCPCS were not denied due to coverage policies. Codes that could be denied for various 

reasons were unidentifiable. This may lead to a denial for the encounter if no covered 

services are identified under T1015. 

 

The claims processing system has been updated to deny these claims correctly. Providers should 

ensure they are billing correctly to receive reimbursement. 

 

Additional information on encounters can be found in the IHS, FQHC and RHC Services, Idaho 

Medicaid Provider Handbook. Questions and comments about this article may be submitted to the 

Policy Team at MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov. 

 

Timely Filing Exception for Eligibility Changes 
 

Under the Medicaid Protection Rules, the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare is finding that 

approximately 5,000 individual participants may have been entitled to full Medicaid coverage. 

These participants are being contacted via letter to explain the change in their eligibility and 

coverage. 

 

Providers should expect to be contacted by the participant to notify them that their coverage was 

changed. A copy of the letter from should also be provided to your office by the individual within 

30 day(s) of receipt. 

 

Gainwell and IDHW expect providers to either submit or resubmit the claim(s) for processing. If 

the claim start date of service is within timely filing (365 days) the claim may be submitted 

without a copy of the letter, however, if the claim start date of service is outside of timely filing 

the claim must be submitted with the letter attached for processing.  

 

If any support is needed, please contact Gainwell Technologies at 1 (866)686-4272, Monday 

through Friday 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM MST. 

 

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.idmedicaid.com%2FLists%2FFAQs%2FCurrent.aspx&data=05%7C02%7Ckdebernardi%40gainwelltechnologies.com%7Ce859117d415145e113e408dc5b332136%7Cc663f89cef9b418fbd3d41e46c0ce068%7C0%7C0%7C638485522376738264%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=c2XVi06OkOCKX2wvV6IETADEqMwLuk5q%2B7VmxzhV4JE%3D&reserved=0
mailto:MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/IHS,%20FQHC%20and%20RHC%20Services.pdf
mailto:MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov
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Now Available! e-Learning Series – Provider Enrollment 
Application   

 

Body: Gainwell is eager to release this online, on-demand learning series around the Provider 

Enrollment Application, in a quick and simple format for our provider community. We heard the 

feedback from many providers and appreciate the opportunity to share this tool with you all! 

Three different training courses were developed which support Groups, Individuals, and Facility, 

Agency, Organization provider types, and within each of these courses the navigation is broken 

down into even shorter segments, to align with the specific application process. 

 

To access the e-Learning modules, you will establish a separate login to the Idaho Medicaid 

Training Center. If you’ve ever participated in one of our trainings, you likely have a login and are 

encouraged to retrieve your account information by following the Forgot Password? Self-help link, 

if needed. If you must register a new account, you may do so by following the Sign-Up link and 

entering EppjC1hvsQAYnnVrvscE into the Key Name field along with your other demographics. 

If you encounter any issues with registering, contact us by email at 

IDTraning@gainwelltechologies.com.  

 

Once signed into the Training Center, navigate to Catalog and enroll into the course of your 

choosing. After enrolling into the course, you may launch the training and navigate to the specific 

tab of the application you would like to learn about. Again, if any support is needed, feel free to 

email us for support.  

 

We hope that this training series, along with the recent Prospective Provider Enrollment toolkit 

assist all of our Idaho Medicaid providers with understanding our enrollment process and 

procedures. Thank you for your valuable feedback and continued participation in the Idaho 

Medicaid program.  

 
Provider Handbook Updates 

 

The following substantive Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook updates have been published. 

 

The Ambulatory Health Care Facility handbook was updated in July to: 

• Added information for Magellan Healthcare, Inc. 

• Add a section for dialysis. 

• Add a section on prior authorizations. 

• Add a section on documentation. 

 

The Behavioral Health and Social Services Providers handbook was completely rewritten in July. 

Effected providers are encouraged to review the handbook in its entirety. 

 

The Directory handbook was updated in July to: 

• Update behavioral health services contact information to Magellan Healthcare, Inc. 

• Updated Healthy Connections contact information. 

• Update prior authorization contacts for medical services and devices. 

 

The General Information and Requirements for Providers handbook was updated in July to: 

• Update contact information for Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) audits. 

• Clarify requirements for checking benefit eligibility. 

• Add a section on secure messaging. 

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmmislearningcenter.myabsorb.com%2F%23%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ckdebernardi%40gainwelltechnologies.com%7Cda3d1923adc54b30621008dc9705085d%7Cc663f89cef9b418fbd3d41e46c0ce068%7C0%7C0%7C638551295074467126%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Gx2rE0bvRpilF3lWcpfKxCoOBO0BCCZ5nMM6sp9fZm4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmmislearningcenter.myabsorb.com%2F%23%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ckdebernardi%40gainwelltechnologies.com%7Cda3d1923adc54b30621008dc9705085d%7Cc663f89cef9b418fbd3d41e46c0ce068%7C0%7C0%7C638551295074467126%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Gx2rE0bvRpilF3lWcpfKxCoOBO0BCCZ5nMM6sp9fZm4%3D&reserved=0
mailto:IDTraning@gainwelltechologies.com
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.idmedicaid.com%2FProspective%2520Providers%2520and%2520Enrollment%2FProspective%2520Providers%2520and%2520Enrollment.aspx&data=05%7C02%7Ckdebernardi%40gainwelltechnologies.com%7Cda3d1923adc54b30621008dc9705085d%7Cc663f89cef9b418fbd3d41e46c0ce068%7C0%7C0%7C638551295074482256%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OgLO8A2kFVGA0AMB4sOhxzXx15xp7XgjFKTz8Vasd70%3D&reserved=0
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Ambulatory%20Health%20Care%20Facility.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Behavioral%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/General%20Information/Directory.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/General%20Information/General%20Information%20and%20Requirements%20for%20Providers.pdf
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• Update the Idaho Behavioral Health Plan contractor to Magellan Healthcare, Inc. 

• Add a time frame for change of ownership notifications. 

• Update the eligibility for incarcerated individuals. 

• Extend coverage for pregnant women to 12 months. 

• Remove Healthy Connections Value are sections. 

• Update the virtual care services policy. 

• Add the latest provider agreement. 

 

The IHS, FQHC and RHC Services handbook was updated in July to: 

• Add information for Magellan Healthcare, Inc. 

• Add information about co-payments for Indian Health Services. 

• Update encounters policy with new provider types, denial reasons and types of 

encounters. 

• Clarify SL modifier requirement for government provided vaccines. 

• Add payers that are secondary to Medicaid. 

• Clarify interest calculation. 

 

The Laboratory Services handbook was updated in July to: 

• Added information for Magellan Healthcare, Inc. 

 

The Licensed Midwife handbook was updated in July to: 

• Added information for Magellan Healthcare, Inc. 

 

The Physician and Non-Physician Practitioner handbook was updated in late July to: 

• Add an appendix of services a pharmacist can provide. 

• Add a Behavioral Health Services section for new policy around the Idaho Behavioral 

Health Plan and Magellan Healthcare, Inc. services. 

• Add pregnancy-related services. 

• Update OPTUM to Magellan for behavioral health services. 

• Update Magellan to Prime for pharmacy services. 

• Add clarification on billing an evaluation and management service with a wellness visit. 

• Incorporate newsletter requirements for hysterectomy form. 

 

The Provider Types and Specialties handbook was updated in late July to: 

• Remove Children’s Service Coordination. 

• Require ordering, referring, or prescribing provider for Dialysis. 

• Remove behavioral health provider types that are now required to go through Magellan 

Healthcare, Inc. 

 

The Suppliers handbook was updated in late July to: 

• Change insulin infusion pumps to a purchase. 

• Update a limitation on oximeter sensors. 

• Clarify language on wheelchair seating and mobility evaluations. 

 

Questions about this article or suggestions about the provider handbook may be submitted to the 

Medicaid Policy Team at MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov. 

  

https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/IHS,%20FQHC%20and%20RHC%20Services.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Laboratory%20Services.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Licensed%20Midwife.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Physician%20and%20Non-Physician%20Practitioner.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Reference/Provider%20Types%20and%20Specialties.pdf
https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Suppliers.pdf
mailto:MCPT@dhw.idaho.gov
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Figure 1MA24-10 Behavioral Health Services
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Figure 2MA24-11 Medicaid Provider Agreement Update
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Figure 3MA24-12 ORP Medicaid Provider Agreement
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Figure 4MA24-13 NF PDPM Update
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Figure 5MA24-14 Change In Hospital Reimbursement Methodology APC
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Figure 6MA24-16 Temporary Rules and Effective Dates 
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Provider Training Opportunities 
 

You are invited to attend the following webinars offered by Gainwell Technologies Regional 

Provider Relations Consultants.  

 

July: Coordination of Benefits (COB) 

The Coordination of Benefits training will review COB pricing calculations, entering COB in your 

Trading Partner Account, and attaching the Explanation of Benefits EOB. 

 

Training is delivered at the times shown in the table below. Each session is open to any region, 

but space is limited to 25 participants per session, so please choose the session that works best 

for your schedule. To register for training, or to learn how to register, visit www.idmedicaid.com. 

 

 July August September 

 

COB Claims 

Adjustment 

Residential 

Assisted Living 

Facilities (RALF) 

10-11:00 AM 

MT 

7/17/2024 8/21/2024 9/18/2024 

7/18/2024 8/15/2024 9/19/2023 

7/16/2024 8/20/2024 9/17/2024 

     

2-3:00 PM 

MT 

7/10/2024 8/14/2024 9/11/2024 

7/11/2024 8/08/2024 9/12/2024 

7/18/2024 8/15/2024 9/19/2024 

7/16/2024 8/20/2024  9/17/2024 

 

If you would prefer one-on-one training in your office with your Regional Provider Relations 

Consultant, please feel free to contact them directly. Contact information for Provider Relations 

Consultants can be found on page 71 of this newsletter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.idmedicaid.com/
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DHW Resource and Contact Information 
 

DHW Website https://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/  

Idaho CareLine 2-1-1 

1 (800) 926-2588 

Medicaid Program Integrity Unit P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0036 

prvfraud@dhw.idaho.gov 

Hotline: 1 (208) 334-5754 

Fax: 1 (208) 334-2026 

Telligen 1 (866) 538-9510 

Fax: 1 (866) 539-0365 

http://IDMedicaid.Telligen.com 

Healthy Connections Regional Contact Numbers 

Region I 

Coeur d'Alene 

1 (208) 666-6766 

1 (800) 299-6766 

Region II 

Lewiston 

1 (208) 799-5088 

1 (800) 799-5088 

Region III 

Caldwell 

1 (208)-334-4676 

1 (800) 494-4133 

Region IV 

Boise 

1 (208) 334-4676 

1 (800) 354-2574 

Region V 

Twin Falls 

1 (208) 736-4793 

1 (800) 897-4929 

Region VI 

Pocatello 

1 (208) 235-2927 

1 (800) 284-7857 

Region VII 

Idaho Falls 

1 (208) 528-5786  

1 (800) 919-9945 

In Spanish 

(en Español) 

1 (800) 378-3385 

 

Insurance Verification 
 

HMS 

PO Box 2894 

Boise, ID 83701 

1 (800) 873-5875 

1 (208) 375-1132 

Fax: 1 (208) 375-1134 

  

http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/
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Gainwell Technologies Provider and Participant Services 
Contact Information 

 

 

Gainwell Technologies Provider Services Fax Numbers 
 

Provider Enrollment 1 (877) 517-2041 

Provider and Participant Services 1 (877) 661-0974 

 

  

Provider Services 

MACS 

(Medicaid Automated Customer Service) 

1 (866) 686-4272 

1 (208) 373-1424 

Provider Service Representatives 

Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. MT 

1 (866) 686-4272 

1 (208) 373-1424 

E-mail 
idproviderservices@gainwelltechnologies.com 

idproviderenrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com 

Mail 
P.O. Box 70082 

Boise, ID 83707 

Participant Services 

MACS 

(Medicaid Automated Customer Service) 

1 (866) 686-4752 

1 (208) 373-1432 

Participant Service Representatives 

Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. MT 

1 (866) 686-4752 

1 (208) 373-1424 

E-mail idparticipantservices@gainwelltechnologies.com  

Mail – Participant Correspondence 
P.O. Box 70081 

Boise, ID 83707 

 Medicaid Claims 

Utilization Management/Case Management 
P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

CMS 1500 Professional  
P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

UB-04 Institutional 
P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

UB-04 Institutional 

Crossover/CMS 1500/Third-Party Recovery 

(TPR) 

P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

Financial/ADA 2006 Dental 
P.O. Box 70087 

Boise, ID 83707 

mailto:idproviderservices@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:idproviderenrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:idparticipantservices@gainwelltechnologies.com
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Provider Relations Consultant (PRC) Information 
 

Region 1 and the state of 
Washington 

1 (208) 202-5735 
Region.1@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 2 and the state of Montana 
1 (208) 202-5736 
Region.2@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 3 and the state of Oregon 
1 (208) 202-5816 
Region.3@gainwelltechnologies.com  
 

Region 4 
1 (208) 202-5843 
Region.4@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 5 and the state of Nevada 
1 (208) 202-5963 
Region.5@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 6 and the state of Utah 
1 (208) 593-7759 
Region.6@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 7 and the state of Wyoming 
1 (208) 609-5062 
Region.7@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 9 all other states (not 
bordering Idaho) 
1 (208) 609-5115 
Region.9@gainwelltechnologies.com  
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Digital Edition 

MedicAide is available online by the fifth of each month at www.idmedicaid.com. There may be 

occasional exceptions to the availability date as a result of special circumstances. The electronic 

edition reduces costs and provides links to important forms and websites.  

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Gainwell Technologies  

PO Box 70082 

Boise, Idaho 83707 

  

MedicAide is the monthly  

informational newsletter for  

Idaho Medicaid providers.  

Editor: Shannon Tolman 

 

If you have any comments or suggestions, 

please send them to: 

Shannon Tolman, 

MedicaidCommunications@dhw.idaho.gov 
Medicaid – Communications Team 

P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0009 

Fax: 1 (208) 364-1811 

http://www.idmedicaid.com/
mailto:MedicaidCommunications@dhw.idaho.gov

